



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.,)
a District of Columbia corporation,)
and THE DAILY CALLER NEWS)
FOUNDATION,)

Petitioners-Below, Appellants,)

v.)

UNIVERSITY OF DELAWARE,)

Respondent-Below, Appellee.)

C.A. No. 32, 2021

On Appeal from the Superior Court

C.A. No. N20A-07-001 MMJ

**APPELLEE UNIVERSITY OF DELAWARE'S
CORRECTED ANSWERING BRIEF**

SAUL EWING ARNSTEIN & LEHR LLP

/s/ William E. Manning

William E. Manning (Bar No. 697)
James D. Taylor, Jr. (Bar No. 4009)
1201 N. Market Street, Suite 2300
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Phone: (302) 421-6800
Fax: (302) 421-5878
william.manning@saul.com
james.taylor@saul.com

*Counsel for Appellee
University of Delaware*

Dated: April 26, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. FOIA LIMITS THE UNIVERSITY’S DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC ACCESS ONLY TO THOSE DOCUMENTS WHICH, <i>BY CONTENT</i> , “RELATE TO THE EXPENDITURE OF PUBLIC FUNDS.” APPELLANTS’ REQUESTS WERE PROPERLY REJECTED.....	10
Question Presented	10
Standard and Scope of Review.....	10
Merits of the Argument	10
II. CONTRARY TO APPELLANTS’ CLAIM, NEITHER THE SUPERIOR COURT NOR THE ATTORNEY GENERAL IMPROPERLY SHIFTED THE BURDEN OF PROOF TO THE APPELLANTS.	17
Questions Presented.....	17
Standard and Scope of Review.....	17
Merits of the Argument	17
III. HAVING CORRECTLY DETERMINED THE EXTENT OF THE BURDEN IMPOSED ON THE UNIVERSITY UNDER FOIA, BOTH THE ATTORNEY GENERAL AND THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT THE UNIVERSITY MET THAT BURDEN.	21
Question Presented	21
Standard and Scope of Review.....	21
Merits of the Argument	22

IV. UNDER FOIA, THE ONLY ‘MEETING’ OF A “PUBLIC BODY” ASSOCIATED WITH THE UNIVERSITY IS A MEETING OF THE “FULL BOARD OF TRUSTEES.”28

Question Presented28

Standard and Scope of Review28

Merits of the Argument28

V. APPELLANTS’ ARE NOT ENTITLED TO ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS UNDER 29 *DEL. C.* § 10005(d) BECAUSE THEY WERE NOT A “SUCCESSFUL PLAINTIFF.”32

Question Presented32

Standard and Scope of Review32

Merits of the Argument32

CONCLUSION34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat'l Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	21
<i>Del. Bldg. & Const. Trades Council v. Univ. of Del.</i> , 2016 WL3703113 (Del. Super. 2016)	14
<i>Del. Dept. of Natural Resources & Environmental Control v. Sussex Co.</i> , 34 A.3d 1087, (Del. 2011).....	10, 17, 28, 32
<i>Delphi Petroleum, Inc. v. Magellan Terminal Holdings, L.P.</i> , 177 A.3d 610 (Del. 2017).....	4
<i>Flowers v. Office of the Governor</i> , 167 A.3d 530 (Del. Super. Ct. 2017).....	18, 19
<i>Gordenstein v. Univ. of Del.</i> , 381 F. Supp. 718 (D. Del. 1974)	14
<i>Parker v. Univ. of Del.</i> , 75 A.2d 225 (Del. Ch. 1950)	14
<i>Public Water Supply Co. v. DiPasquale</i> , 735 A.2d 378 (Del. 1999).....	22
<i>Stanford v. State Merit Employee Relations Bd.</i> , 44 A.3d 923 (Del. 2012).....	21
<i>State Dept. of Labor v. Reynolds</i> , 669 A.2d 90 (Del. 1995).....	16
<i>State ex rel. Price v. 0.0673 Acres of Land</i> , 224 A.2d 598 (Del. 1966).....	18
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co. v. Spine Care Delaware, LLC</i> , 238 A.3d 850 (Del. 2020).....	25
<i>Trustees of Dartmouth College v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. 518 (1819)	13

Statutes

14 Del. C. Ch. 5113

29 Del. C. §10002(i).....*passim*

29 Del. C. §10002(k)2

29 Del. C. §10003(h)(2)*passim*

29 Del. C. § 10005(c)4, 17, 18

29 Del. C. § 10005(d)6, 32

29 Del. C. § 10005(e)1

Other Authorities

Charter § 5101(a)13

Charter § 5105.....13

Charter § 5109.....13, 16

Del. Op. Att’y Gen. 10-IB14,
2010 WL 5090031 (2010)31

Del. Op. Att’y Gen. 17-IB59,
2017 WL 634885319, 25

Del. Op. Att’y Gen. 20-IB30,
2002 WL 31867904 (2002)31

Article I, Section 10 of the U.S. Constitution.....13
